

S400BT
Bluetooth stereo headset
User's manual



Welcome to use this Bluetooth stereo headset, S400BT. Please read this user's manual carefully before use.

■ Brief introduction

1. Bluetooth wireless communication technology

Bluetooth is a standard of close range wireless communication technology that was drawn up by Ericsson, IBM, Intel, Nokia and Toshiba. With Bluetooth technology, we can achieve the highest transmission rate among cell phones, computers, printers, PDAs and other devices. The max transmission range of class II is 10 meters while the max transmission ranges of class I can reach up to 100 meters.

2. About S400BT

S400BT is a Bluetooth V3.0 stereo headset. It supports the following Bluetooth profiles:

HSP —— Headset Profile

HFP —— Hands-free Profile

A2DP —— Advanced Audio Distribution Profile

AVRCP —— Audio/Video Remote Control Profile

You can enjoy music wirelessly by using S400BT. It has the following features:

1) Pairing with a Bluetooth cell phone or PDA supporting HFP profile.

- ◆ Answer a call, end a call and reject a call
- ◆ Redial last number
- ◆ Voice dial
- ◆ Adjust the volume
- ◆ Call transfer between the headset and your Bluetooth cell phone
- ◆ Microphone mute

2) Pairing with a Bluetooth cell phone or Bluetooth transmitter supporting A2DP profile.

- ◆ Enjoy music wirelessly
- ◆ Adjust the volume
- ◆ Remote control pause/play
- ◆ Remote control previous/next track

3) Easy to switch between the call and music, you will not miss the incoming call during listening to music.

4) Every time the headset is turned on, it will connect to last connected device automatically.

Note: In order to complete above function, the Bluetooth profiles of paired device must be same as the headset. And even though the paired device and the headset support the same Bluetooth profiles, functions may vary due to specification differences of the paired devices.

■ **Before use**

1. Overview



1	LED indicator	5	Built-in microphone
2	Bluetooth pairing button	6	Multi-functions Touch panel (Volume down/up, next/previous song, pause /play)
3	Charging/aux-in port	7	Right speaker
4	Power button	8	Left speaker

2. Charging for headset

The headset comes with a built-in rechargeable battery, prior to using it, it is recommended to charge the battery fully for the first time.

When the headset is low power, the headset emits five "Dong" tones every 5 minutes and the red LED flashes instead of blue LED. Please recharge the battery of the headset.

The way of charging as following:

Using USB cable

1. Plug the special charging clip into the charging jack of headset, make it clip the headset as pictures shown :
2. Plug another side of cable to the USB port of PC
Red light on: Charging
Red light off: Finish charging
3. It will takes about 2 hours to finish charging



Remarks:

- 1) The battery is recyclable.
- 2) Batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) shall not be exposed to excessive heat place, such as sunshine, fire or the like.

■ Getting started

1. Turning on/off the headset

Functions	Operation	LED indicator
Turning on	Single press power button to turn on the unit, p	White on one second
Turning off	Press power button and hold to turn off the unit	Red LED on one second

Remark: In order to save power, the headset will turn off automatically if no devices can be connected after 5 minutes.

2. Pairing the headset with Bluetooth devices

1) How to enter pairing mode

Functions	Operation	LED indicator
Entering pairing mode	When in BT Active mode, single press to enter the BT pairing mode, press and hold for 2 seconds to exit pairing mode.	Red and White LED flash alternately

Remark: Pairing mode will last 2 minutes. If no devices can be connected after 2 minutes, it will return to standby mode automatically.

2) Pairing headset with Bluetooth cell phone

Prior to using the headset for the first time, you have to pair it with a Bluetooth-enabled cell phone. The pairing procedures are subject to different models of cell phones. Please refer to your cell phone user's manual for further information. The general pairing procedures are as follows:

- 1) Keep your headset and phone within 1 meter when pairing;
- 2) Make the headset enter pairing mode (please refer to "How to enter pairing mode");
- 3) Activate your cell phone's Bluetooth function and set your cell phone to search for Bluetooth devices within range, and select "S400BT" from the list of devices shown;
- 4) According to the indication, enter password or PIN No: "0000". (If the mobile phone supports Bluetooth V3.0, password is not required.). If prompted by your cell phone to connect, select "Yes" (this will vary among cell phone models);
- 5) After successful paired, choose and connect "S400BT" from the list of devices shown on cell phone;
- 6) After successful connecting, blue LED of headset will flashes twice every 4 seconds

Remarks:

- ◆ If pairing is failed, please turn off the headset first and then re-pair according to steps 1~6 mentioned above.
- ◆ After pairing is successful, the headset and the cell phone will remember each other, they will no need to re-pair next time. The headset can remember 8 paired devices, when the number of paired devices exceeds 8, the first one will be replaced.
- ◆ Every time the headset is turned on, it will connect to last connected device automatically. If you want to pair it with other devices, please turn off the Bluetooth function of last connected devices first and pair the headset with the new device according to steps 1~6 mentioned above.

3

Note:

- ◆ Not all the mobile phones support all the functions listed above. Please refer to your mobile phone user's manual.

- ◆ Different function and prompt tone according to different mobile phone.
- ◆ When the volume is adjusted to max or min, you will hear one prompt tone.
- ◆ When pressing the answer button on some mobile phones, the call will be transferred to the mobile phone. You can switch the call to the headset by using the conversation switch button or through operating on the mobile phone. Please refer to your mobile phone user manual for further information.

4. Playing music

When the headset connects to a mobile phone or Bluetooth transmitter which supports A2DP, you can enjoy music wirelessly through the headset.

Gesture	Functions and behavior
Tab	Play/Pause a track playing or answer/end the call. (Only valid in BT Active mode.)
Quick Swipe Up	Increase volume level by 1 step.
Quick Swipe Down	Decrease the volume level by 1 step.
Slow Swipe Up	Increase volume level continuously.
Slow Swipe Down	Decrease the volume level continuously.
Swipe Forward	Change to next track. (Only valid in BT Active mode.)
Swipe Backward	Change to previous track. (Only valid in BT Active mode.)

Notes:

- ◆ When playing music on some mobile phones, the music will be transmitted to the mobile phone's speaker instead of the headset. You

have to select “transmit the sound via Bluetooth” in the settings menu and then choose “S400BT” as speaker device. The music will be transmitted to the headset. Please refer to your mobile phone’s user’s manual for further information.

- ◆ When the volume is adjusted to max or min., you will hear one prompt tone.
- ◆ If you want to remote control last/next song, pause/play, it needs your Bluetooth mobile phone or Bluetooth transmitter paired with the headset to support AVRCP profile, please refer to the user’s manual of your mobile phone or Bluetooth transmitter for further information.

■ Care and maintenance

Read the following recommendations carefully before using S400BT. Following these you will be able to enjoy this product for many years.

- ◆ Keep it dry and don’t put it in the dump place to avoid the product’s internal circuit being affected.
- ◆ Keep the product away from direct sunlight or hot places. High temperatures will shorten the life of electronic devices, destroy the battery or distort certain plastic parts.
- ◆ Don’t expose the product to cold areas. It may damage the internal circuit board.
- ◆ Don’t try to disassemble the product as it may get damaged if you are not professional.
- ◆ Don’t let it fall down onto the floor or other hard surfaces. The internal circuit might get damaged.
- ◆ Don’t use intensive chemical products or detergent to clean the product.
- ◆ Don’t scratch the surface with sharp things.
- ◆ Don’t use this product during strenuous exercise. It may damage the product if the sweat into product.

In case the product does’t function properly, send it to the store you bought it. The staff will help you to solve the problem

■ Specifications

Bluetooth version	Bluetooth V3.0
Bluetooth profiles	Headset, Hands free, A2DP, AVRCP
Operating distance	10meters
Headset music time	About 4 hours
Headset talk time	About 4.5 hours
Headset standby time	Approx 150 hours

Charging input	DC5.0V ===500mA
Headset charging time	About 2 hours
Battery capacity	610mAH

Notes:

1. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
2. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.



IMPORTANT INFORMATION

US AND CANADA

FCC AND IC STATEMENT:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules and Industry Canada license-exempt RSS 210. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference; and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

FCC/IC RADIATION EXPOSURE STATEMENT

This equipment complies with FCC/IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.

DÉCLARATION DE LA FCC ET D'IC

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC, ainsi qu'à la norme RSS 210 exempte de licence d'Industrie Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles; et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences reçues, y compris celles susceptibles d'entraîner un dysfonctionnement de l'appareil.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

DÉCLARATION DE LA FCC ET D'IC SUR L'EXPOSITION AUX RADIATIONS

Cet appareil est conforme à la norme RSS 102 de la FCC/IC relative aux limites d'exposition aux radiations dans un environnement non contrôlé

Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

FOR EU COUNTRIES

WEEE NOTICE

The Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE), which entered into force as European law on 13th February 2003, resulted in a major change in the treatment of electrical equipment at end-of-life.

The purpose of this Directive is, as a first priority, the prevention of WEEE, and in addition, to promote the reuse, recycling and other forms of recovery of such wastes so as to reduce disposal.

The WEEE logo on the product or on its box indicating collection for electrical and electronic equipment consists of the crossed-out wheeled bin, as shown below.



This product must not be disposed of or dumped with your other household waste. You are liable to dispose of all your electronic or electrical waste equipment by relocating over to the specified collection point for recycling of such hazardous waste. Isolated collection and proper recovery of your electronic and electrical waste equipment at the time of disposal will allow us to help conserving natural resources. Moreover, proper recycling of the electronic and electrical waste equipment will ensure safety of human health and environment. For more information about electronic and electrical waste equipment disposal, recovery, and collection points, please contact your local city center, household waste disposal service, shop from where you purchased the equipment, or manufacturer of the equipment.

ROHS COMPLIANCE

This product is in compliance with Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011 on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment.

EU BATTERIES DIRECTIVE 2006/66/EC

A new battery directive 2006/66/EC on Battery and Accumulator replacing directive entered into force on the 26th September 2008. The directive applies to all types of batteries and accumulators (AA, AAA, button cells, lead acid, rechargeable packs) including those incorporated into appliances except for military, medical and power tool applications.

The directive sets out rules for collection, treatment, recycling and disposal of batteries, and aims to prohibit certain hazardous substances and to improve environmental performance of batteries and all operators in the supply chain.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USERS ON REMOVAL, RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL OF USED BATTERIES

To remove the batteries from your equipment or remote control, reverse the procedure described in the owner's manual for inserting batteries.

For products with a built-in battery that lasts for the lifetime of the product, removal may not be possible for the user. In this case, recycling or recovery centers handle the dismantling of the product and the removal of the battery. If, for any reason, it becomes necessary to replace such a battery, this procedure must be performed by authorized service centers.

In the European Union and other locations, it is illegal to dispose of any battery with household trash. All batteries must be disposed of in an environmentally sound manner. Contact your local waste-management officials for information regarding the environmentally sound collection, recycling and disposal of used batteries.

WARNING: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. To reduce risk of fire or burns, don't disassemble, crush, puncture, short external contacts, expose to temperature above 60°C (140°F), or dispose of in fire or water. Replace only with specified batteries.

The symbol indicating 'separate collection' for all batteries and accumulators shall be the crossed-out wheeled bin shown below:



DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

HARMAN International hereby declares that this equipment is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC, ErP 2009/125/EC Directive and RoHS 2011/65/EU Directive. The declaration of conformity may be consulted in the support section of our Web site, accessible from www.jbl.com.



AVIS CONCERNANT LES DEEE

La directive relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE), adoptée comme loi européenne le 13 février 2003, a supposé un important changement dans le traitement des équipements électriques en fin de vie.

L'objectif principal de cette directive est de prévenir les DEEE et de favoriser la réutilisation, le recyclage et d'autres formes de récupération de ces déchets afin de réduire la mise au rebut.

Le logo des DEEE apposé sur cet équipement ou sur son emballage, qui indique la collecte des équipements électriques et électroniques, est représenté sous la forme d'une poubelle barrée, comme indiqué ci-dessous.



Ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères. Il vous incombe de mettre au rebut tous vos équipements électriques et électroniques en fin de vie en vous rendant à un point de collecte approprié en vue de les recycler. Une collecte isolée et une récupération appropriée de vos déchets d'équipements électriques ou électroniques au moment de la mise au rebut nous permettent de contribuer à la préservation des ressources naturelles. Par ailleurs, un recyclage approprié des déchets d'équipements électriques ou électroniques assure la protection de la santé humaine et de l'environnement. Pour obtenir de plus amples informations sur la mise au rebut, la récupération et les points de collecte des déchets d'équipements électriques ou électroniques, contactez votre mairie, votre service de collecte des déchets, le magasin qui vous a vendu l'équipement, ou le fabricant du produit.

CONFORMITÉ À LA DIRECTIVE RELATIVE À L'UTILISATION DE CERTAINES SUBSTANCES DANGEREUSES

Cet appareil est conforme à la directive 2011/65/UE du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 8 juin 2011 relative à la limitation de l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques.

DIRECTIVE 2006/66/CE RELATIVE AUX PILES ET ACCUMULATEURS

La nouvelle directive 2006/66/CE relative aux piles et accumulateurs est entrée en vigueur le 26 septembre 2008. Cette directive s'applique à tous les types de piles et accumulateurs (AA, AAA, pile bouton, pile/accumulateur plomb-acide, pile/accumulateur rechargeable), notamment à ceux incorporés dans les appareils électriques, sauf si ces derniers sont utilisés à des fins militaires ou médicales, ou s'il s'agit d'outils électriques.

Cette directive établit des règles pour la collecte, le traitement, le recyclage et la mise au rebut des piles et accumulateurs; elle vise par ailleurs à interdire certaines substances dangereuses et à améliorer les performances environnementales des piles et accumulateurs et de tous les opérateurs de la chaîne d'approvisionnement.

INSTRUCTIONS DE RETRAIT, DE MISE AU REBUT ET DE RECYCLAGE DES PILES ET ACCUMULATEURS USAGÉS

Pour retirer les piles de votre équipement ou de la télécommande, inversez la procédure d'insertion des piles décrite dans le mode d'emploi.

Cette procédure est impossible sur les équipements munis d'une batterie intégrée dont la durée de vie correspond à celle du produit. Dans ce cas, les centres de recyclage ou de récupération sont chargés du démantèlement du produit et du retrait de la batterie. Si, pour quelque raison que ce soit, vous devez remplacer ce type de batterie, adressez-vous à un centre de services autorisé.

Dans l'Union européenne et dans d'autres régions, il est illégal de jeter les piles ou accumulateurs usagés avec les ordures ménagères. Les piles et accumulateurs doivent être mis au rebut dans le respect de l'environnement. Contactez l'entreprise chargée de la gestion des déchets pour obtenir de plus amples informations sur la collecte, le recyclage et la mise au rebut écologiques des piles et accumulateurs usagés.

AVERTISSEMENT : danger d'explosion si la pile n'est pas correctement remplacée. Pour réduire les risques de brûlure ou d'incendie, veillez à ne pas démonter, écraser, percer ou court-circuiter la pile, l'exposer à une température supérieure à 60 °C (140 °F), ou la jeter au feu ou dans l'eau. Lorsque vous remplacez les piles, utilisez uniquement les piles spécifiées.

Le symbole de la poubelle barrée, illustré ci-dessous, indique la collecte séparée de l'ensemble des piles et accumulateurs :



DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ

HARMAN International déclare que cet équipement est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/CE concernant les équipements hertziens et les équipements terminaux de télécommunications, à la directive 2009/125/CE établissant un cadre pour la fixation d'exigences en matière d'écoconception applicables aux produits liés à l'énergie, et à la directive 2011/65/UE relative à la limitation de l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques. Vous pouvez consulter la déclaration de conformité à la section Support de notre site Web, à l'adresse www.jbl.com.

